ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Tuesday, 1 May 2012

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 10 May 2012

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Pentney

Councillor Butt Councillor Doggett

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207013
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 15 March 2012.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this
agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and officers
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on
the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only arises because they
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter. A completed
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the
conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a Member
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during
consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence
the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal
Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — MV
Western Lady VIl Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torquay

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of MV
Western Lady VIl Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torquay.

(ii)

(Pages 1 -5)

(Pages 6 -
28)



Agenda Item 2

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
15 March 2012
-: Present :-

Councillors Bent, Butt and Pentney

615. Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

616. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 December 2011 and
22 December 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

617. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — Trents, 8
Torwood Street, Torquay, TQ1 1EB
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Trents, 8 Torwood Street, Torquay. The Premises do fall within the Cumulative

Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of
Representation
Police Representation raised 20 February 2012

on the grounds of
Torbay Council
Saturation Policy
(Cumulative Impact
Area) and three of the
Licensing Objectives
‘The Prevention of
Crime and Disorder,’
‘The Protection of
Children from Harm’ and
‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

suggested conditions
that should be imposed
on the Licence should
the Licence be granted.
Supporting information 13 March 2012
from the Police
consisting of Police
Logs and statements.

Public Protection Representation in 1 February 2012
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance’ and
suggested conditions
that should be imposed
on the Licence should
the Licence be granted.

Member of the Public Representation in 25 Jan 2012
relation to Licensing
Objective ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance.’
Additional e-mail to 1 March 2012
support what would
have been said if able to
attend the Meeting.

Superintendent Nye was not present at the start of the meeting and no apologies
had been received. Police Representatives and the Sub Committee agreed to
proceed in his absence. He joined the meeting shortly after the start.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Member of the Public who had submitted a
written Representation but was unable to attend, was aware that the meeting was
taking place and as such, the Sub-Committee agreed to proceed in the person’s
absence. The Sub-Committee stated that they would during their deliberations have
regard to the member of the Public’s additional written Representation, which had
previously been circulated.

With agreement of Members and other parties present an additional Representative
for the Applicant was allowed to speak although they had not been included on the
returned Notice to do so.

Oral Representation was received from:

Name Details

The Applicant The Applicant and their Representatives outlined the
Application, as set out in the submitted report and
responded to the Representations from the Police,

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

Public Protection, member of the Public and
Members questions.

The Police The Police Representatives outlined their
Representation, as set out in Appendix 3 to the
submitted report and supporting information which
had been circulated prior to the hearing and
responded to the Representation from the Applicant
and Members questions.

Public Protection The Senior Environmental Health Officer outlined his
Representation, as set out in Appendix 4 to the
submitted report and responded to Representations
from the Applicant, Police and Members questions.

Additional information

With the agreement of the Members a written from the Applicant to the
Representations and supporting information circulated by the Police was circulated
by the Senior Licensing Officer.

Applicant’s response to Representations:

The Applicant confirmed that they had received a 23 page copy of the supporting
information from the Police on the 14 March 2012 and were very surprised to note
the content and the size of the document on the day before the Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing.

The Applicant stated that they had agreed to nine of the eleven conditions
proposed by the Police, as set out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report. The
exception being conditions g) and j).

The Applicant further stated that they agreed with all of the proposed conditions by
Public Protection, as set out at Appendix 4 of the submitted report.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Trents, 8 Torwood Street,
Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to conditions a to i and k proposed by
the Police and conditions in full, as proposed by Torbay Council’'s Public Protection
Team with the underlined amendments to the wording of two of the those conditions
as follows:

A scheme of sound insulation works to the premises shall be submitted to and
approved by the local environmental health department. Such a scheme shall
include sound insulation works to windows, doors and shall include details of the
construction of acoustic lobbies and glazing to prevent noise breakout. The
scheme of works shall be implemented prior to regulated entertainment being
allowed.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 15 March 2012

Door staff shall monitor the area outside their premises and take all reasonable
steps to ensure that patrons do not congregate outside the premises so as to
unreasonably disturb local residents.

In addition to the conditions above, Members resolved that it was both necessary
and proportionate to add four further conditions in granting this application to
ensure promotion of the Licensing Objectives:

All drinks promotions shall be managed in a responsible manner.
The Lifestyle Area Manager shall be the Designated Premises Supervisor.
The capacity shall be limited to no more than 100 patrons at any one time.

There shall be no more than ten patrons permitted to smoke outside the front of the
premises after 22.00 hrs.

Reasons for Decision:

Having carefully considered all of the written and oral Representations, Members
had regard to the concerns raised by the objectors and to the Council’s Licensing
Statement of Principles 2011 and the Home Office guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, given that this is an application for a Premises
Licence that is situated within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area (CIA).

In doing so, Members resolved that it was proportionate to depart from the
Council’s Policy in respect of this application, as they were satisfied that by the
imposition of the Applicant’s operating schedule, the agreed and additional
conditions, and taking into account the oral Representation by the Applicant that the
granting of this licence would not add to crime and disorder and/or public nuisance
in the area and as such, they believed that there would be no negative impact on
one or more of the Licensing Objectives.

Members were satisfied with the Applicant’s submission in response to the
concerns raised by the Police. Although it was accepted that were a number of
reported incidents at one of the Applicant’s other Premises, Members felt on the
evidence before them that that t
[...]
nd Responsible Authority in respect of Public Nuisance and after careful
deliberation, they resolved that by the imposition of the conditions proposed by the
Council’'s Public Protection Team, as agreed in full by the Applicant, along with
additional conditions imposed by Members that these concerns would be alleviated.

Chairman

Page 5



Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Title:

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — MV
Western Lady VIl Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torquay

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub Committee 10" May 2012

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

YD E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 Toconsider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above,
for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  Asthe Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation,
Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Protection of Children
from Harm”.

1.5 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed that
a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;

(d) to reject the application.

Page 6



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence
to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

To permit Plays, Films, Live Music; Recorded Music; Performances of Dance,
Provision of Facilities for making Music and the Provision of Facilities for Dancing
from 09.00 until 23.30 seven days a week.

To permit the Supply of Alcohol from 09.00 until 23.30 seven days a week.

To provide Late Night Refreshment from 23.00 until 23.30 seven days a week.

To be open to the public from 09.00 until 23.30 seven days a week.

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, as a
relevant Representation has been received from a Responsible Authority. The
Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representation has been received
within the appropriate time scale, has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not
vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from Torbay Safeguarding Children Board in
relation to the Licensing Objective “The Protection of Children from Harm”. This is
shown as Appendix 3.

There have been no Representations received from any Interested Party or any
other Responsible Authority.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as re
[...]
e safety of children | would like to see the following conditions included:

* No children under the age of 16 shall be allowed on the vessel without a
parent or responsible adult (18 years old or over)

¢ A proof of age policy for any customer purchasmg alcohol who looks under
21 years of age.

» No further alcohol shall be served o anyone deemed to be intoxicated

| have spoken to lan Campbell at the Dartmouth River Boat Company who has
confirmed that the company would be happy to include the above conditions on
their licence.

Signed: f Date: 12 April 2012
Page 28



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence Œ MV Western Lady VII Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torquay
	100512 Western Lady VII New App 1.doc.pdf
	100512 Western Lady VII New App 2.doc.pdf
	100512 Western Lady VII New App 3.doc.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

10 May 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Pentney, Butt and Doggett 
 
 

 
667. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Butt was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

668. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion 
of ‘representation’ under Additional Information. 
 

669. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – MV Western 
Lady VII Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of MV Western Lady VII Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torbay.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Torbay 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Protection of Children from 
Harm’, the Representation 
suggests conditions that should 
be inserted on to the Premises 
Licence should the application be 
granted, as set out in Appendix 3 
to the submitted report. 

12 April 2012 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and agreed to the 
additional conditions put forward by Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Board should the Premises Licence be granted. 

Torbay 
Children 

A representative from the Torbay Safeguarding Children 
Board outlined their proposed conditions, as set out in 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 

 

Safeguarding 
Board 

Appendix 3 to the submitted report. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of MV Western Lady VII 
Passenger Vessel, operating out of Torbay be granted as applied for subject to the 
conditions proposed by Torbay Safeguarding Children Board and as agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence, having been satisfied that the concerns raised by 
Torbay Safeguarding Children Board have been alleviated by the imposition of the 
agreed conditions on the Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


